MICHAEL E. SENDLEY, ESQ.
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HAND-DELIVERED

Todd Bianco, Coordinator
Energy Facility Siting Board
89 Jefferson Boulevard
Warwick, RI 02888

RE:  Docket No. SB-2015-06
Invenergy Thermal Development LLC — Clear River Energy Center

Dear Mr. Bianco:
As you know, this office represents David B. Harris. Enclosed please find an original
and ten (10) copies of Mr. Harris’ Reply to the Objection of Invenergy Thermal Development

LLC’s to his Motion for Intervention.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you.

Very truly yours,
INed L& c,ﬁuﬂﬁ}
Michael E. Sendley, Esq.
Enclosure

Cc: Service List




STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS
ENERGY FACILITY SITING BOARD

InRe: INVENERGY THERMAL DEVELOPMENT :
LLC’S APPLICATION TO CONSTRUCT THE : DOCKET NO. SB-2015-06
CLEAR RIVER ENERGY CENTER

REPLY OF DAVID B. HARRIS TO INVENERGY THERMAL
DEVELOPMENT LLC’S OBJECTION TO MOTION FOR INTERVENTION

Now comes David B. Harris (“Mr. Harris”), through counsel, and hereby replies to
[nvenergy Thermal Development LLC’s (“Invenergy”) Objection to Mr. Harris’ Motion for

Intervention in this matter.

L BACKGROUND

Pursuant to the Rules of Practice and Procedure (“Rules”) of the Energy Facility Siting
Board (“the Board™), Mr. Harris filed a Motion to Intervene (“Motion”) in this matter on April
12, 2016, the substance of which is incorporated herein by reference. In sum, Mr. Harris argued
that it is necessary and appropriate for him to intervene in this matter primarily because he is an
abutter to the proposed project and he has substantial property and economic interests that will
be directly affected by the outcome of this application process, and those interests are not
adequately represented or protected by any existing parties. He also has many other concerns
that are more fully set forth in his Motion.

Invenergy did not initially object to Mr. Harris’ Motion. It was only after other residents
of the Town of Burrillville sought to intervene (see Lyle and Erin Walker Motion for
Intervention) that Invenergy decided to file an Objection to Mr. Harris” Motion on May 9, 2016.

Invenergy’s Objection asserts that Mr. Harris® interests as a resident of Wallum Lake Road are




adequately represented by existing parties and that Mr. Harris failed to demonstrate good cause
as to why his Motion should be accepted.
Mr. Harris respectfully submits that his interests are not adequately represented by

existing parties and that there exists good cause to accept and grant his Motion to Intervene.

IL. LEGAL STANDARD FOR INTERVENTION

Rule 1.10(b) states “that any person claiming a right to intervene or an interest of such
nature that intervention is necessary or appropriate may intervene in any proceeding before the
Board”. Such an interest includes “an interest that may be directly affected and which is not
adequately represented by existing parties and as to which petitioners may be bound by the
Board’s action in the proceeding.” (See Rule 1.10(b)(2)).

Rule 1.10(d) of the Rules state that “a motion to intervene or notice of intervention in a
preliminary hearing or a final hearing shall be filed not less than twenty (20) days before the date
on which preliminary or final hearings begin.”

Finally, Rule 1.17(c), pertaining to objections to motions, states “Any party objecting to a
written motion filed pursuant to this rule shall within five (5) days of the service of the motion,
file an objection thereto in writing setting forth in detail the grounds for the objection. The time

for filing objections may be varied by order of the Board.”

III.  DISCUSSION
In the first instance, the Board should not consider Invenergy’s Objection because it is
time barred by the Rules and the time limit has not been extended by order of the Board. Mr.

Harris filed his Motion for Intervention on April 12, 2016. Any objection should have been filed




on or before April 18, 2016. Invenergy filed its Objection on May 9, 2016, twenty-one (21) days
late. Since Invenergy’s Objection was filed well beyond the five (5) day time limit, it should be
set aside by the Board and stricken from the record.

Invenergy Objection argues that “continuous interventions of individual residents should
not be allowed”. It suggests that Mr. Harris’ property interests and associated concerns are the
same as other individuals who have already been allowed to intervene (ie. the Bolducs and the
Shermans), and that his interests are adequately represented by them.

Putting aside for the moment the arguments related to the negative impacts to health and
safety, traffic and noise increases, and environmental impacts, there is no doubt that Invenergy’s
proposed project will have a major and harmful impact on the present and future value of Mr.
Harris’ property and on his use and enjoyment of the same. Although Mr. Harris may have some
common interests with the Bolducs and the Shermans in the sense that they are all abutters to the
project, Mr. Harris has a far more substantial economic and property interest than those parties.
Mr. Harris has 67 acres of land and over 1000 feet of lake frontage on Wilson Reservoir. His
property is quite unique and not comparable to other properties in the vicinity of the project. The
Board’s approval of Invenergy’s application would have an immediate, substantial and negative
impact on his current property value. In addition, Mr. Harris has made substantial investments in
the property for his future. He’s planning to develop the property as a campground in the future
for economic security in his retirement years. In fact, he has already laid out an internal road
network for that purpose and acquired the lakefront access. So unlike the Bolducs and the
Shermans, Mr. Harris not only has a current economic interest but also has a future income-
producing interest in his property.  Also, there is a genuine possibility that the Bolducs and/or

the Shermans may at some point during these proceedings either sell their property, reach some




agreement with Invenergy or otherwise decide not further pursue their objections to the proposed
project, and thereby leave any common interest that they may have with Mr. Harris unprotected
and unrepresented.

Moreover, to suggest as Invenergy does in its Objection that Mr. Harris’ economic
interests will be addressed because the Board has requested an advisory opinion from the town’s
Tax Assessor on any impact the project may have on the town’s property values, completely
ignores the unique aspects of Mr. Harris’ property interests in this case. His interests will be
more substantially and directly affected than other residents of the town.

Finally, Mr. Harris submits that his Motion was not filed late. The Rules state that such a
motion must be filed not less than twenty (20) days before the date on which preliminary or final
hearings begin. Upon information and belief, the final hearing in this matter is not scheduled to
begin before September 2016. There would be no prejudice to existing parties or any delay in

these proceedings if the Board grants Mr. Harris’ Motion to Intervene at this time.

IV.  CONCLUSION
Based on the foregoing, Mr. Harris respectfully requests that the Board grant his Motion

to Intervene.
Respectfully submitted,

David B. Harris,
Through counsel,

Michael E. Sendley, Esq. (RI Ba(,#/5591)
600 Putnam Pike, St. 13

Greenville, RI 02828

401-349-4405 - Phone

401-349-4407 — Fax

msendley(@cox.net — Email




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ hereby certify that on the /7~ Ca day of May, 2016, that I effectuated service of this
Reply as required by the Invenergy CREC Service List as of May 16, 2016.

UPRY: 42«»@9«,

Michael E. Sendley




SB-2015-06 Invenergy CREC Service List as of 05/02/2016

Name/Address

E-mail

Phone/FAX

File an original and 10 copies with EFSB:
Todd Bianco, Coordinator

Energy Facility Siting Board

89 Jefferson Boulevard

Warwick, RI 02888

Margaret Curran, Chairperson

Janet Coit, Board Member

Assoc. Dir., Div. of Planning Parag Agrawal
Patti Lucarelli Esq., Board Counsel

Susan Forcier Esq., Counsel

Rayna Maguire, Asst. to the Director DEM

Todd.Bianco@puc.ri.gov:

Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov:

Margaret.Curran(@puc.ri.gov;

janet.coit@dem.ri.gov;

kimberly.Crabill@doa.ri.gov;

susan.forcier@dem.ri.gov;

rayna.maguire(@dem.ri.gov;

Parag.Agrawal@doa.ri.gov;

401-780-2106

Parties (Electronic Service Only, Unless by
Request)

Invenergy Thermal Development LLC
Alan Shoer, Esq.

Richard Beretta, Esq.

Elizabeth Noonan, Esq.

Nicole Verdi, Esq.

Adler, Pollock & Sheehan

One Citizens Plaza, 8" Floor

ashoer@apslaw.com;

rberetta@apslaw.com;

enoonan(@apslaw.com;

nverdi@apslaw.com;

401-274-7200

Providence, RI 02903 iniland@invenergyllc.com; 312-224-1400
John Niland, Dir. Of Business Development Tthomas@invenerevlic.com:

Tyrone Thomas, Esq., Asst. General Counsel : ’

[nvenergy Thermal Development LLC

One South Wacker Drive, Suite 1900

Chicago, IL 60600

Town of Burrillville Michael@mcelroylawoffice.com; 401-351-4100
Michael McElroy, Esq., Special Counsel

Leah Donaldson, Esq., Special Counsel

Schacht & McElroy leah@mcelroylawoffice.com;

PO Box 6721

Providence, RI 02940-6721

Oleg Nikolyszyn, Esq., Town Solicitor Rikolyszyn@amail.com: e
155 South Main St., Suite 303

Providence, RI 02903

Conservation Law Foundation Jelmer@clf.org; 401-351-1102
Jerry Elmer, Esq. Mereene@clf.org:

Max Greene, Esq.

55 Dorrance Street

Providence RI, 02903

Ms. Bess B. Gorman, Esq. Bess.Gorman@nationalgrid.com; 781-907-1843

Assistant General Counsel and Director
Legal Department, National Grid

40 Sylvan Road

Waltham, MA 02451




Office of Energy Resources

Andrew Marcaccio, Esq.

Nick Ucci, Chief of Staff

Chris Kearns, Chief Program Development
One Capitol Hill

Providence, RI 02908

Andrew.Marcaccio@doa.ri.gov:

401-222-3417

Nicholas.Ucci@energy.ri.gov:

Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov:

401-574-9100

Rhode Island Building and Construction Trades
Council

Gregory Mancini, Esq.

Sinapi Law Associates, Ltd.

2374 Post Road, Suite 201

Warwick, RI 02886

gmancinilaw@gmail.com;

401-739-9690

Residents of Wallum Lake Road, Pascoag, RI
Dennis Sherman and Kathryn Sherman
Christian Capizzo, Esq.

Shechtman Halperin Savage, LLP

1080 Main Street

Pawtucket, RI 02869

ccapizzo@shslawfirm.com;

401-272-1400

kags8943@gmail.com;

Residents of Wallum Lake Road, Pascoag, RI
Paul Bolduc and Mary Bolduc

Joseph Keough Jr., Esq.

41 Mendon Avenue

Pawtucket, RI 02861

Paul and Mary Bolduc
915 Wallum Lake Road
Pascoag, R1 02859

lkeoughjr@keoughsweeney.com;

401-724-3600

oatyssl(@verizon.net;

401-529-0367

Persons with pending motions to intervene
(Electronic Service Only)

Abutter David B. Harris
Michael Sendley, Esq.
600 Putnam Pike, St. 13
Greenville, R1 02828

msendley@cox.net;

401-349-4405

Residents of 945 Wallum Lake Road, Pascoag, | edaigle4@gmail.com; 401-473-5798
RI (Walkers)
945 Wallum Lake Road
Pascoag, RI 02859
Interested Persons (Electronic Service Only)
Peter Nightingale, member divest@fossilfreeri.org: 401-789-7649
Fossil Free Rhode Island
52 Nichols Road
Kingston, R1 02881
mpendergast@mercyne.org: 401-724-2237

Sister Mary Pendergast, RSM
99 Fillmore Street
Pawtucket, RI 02860




Patricia J. Fontes, member
Occupy Providence

57 Lawton Foster Road South
Hopkinton, RI 02833

Patfontes167@gmail.com:

401-516-7678

Burrillville Land Trust

Marc Gertsacov, Esq.

Law Offices of Ronald C. Markoff
144 Medway Street

Providence, RI 02906

Paul Roselli, President
Burrillville Land Trust
PO Box 506
Harrisville, RI 02830

marc@ronmarkoff.com;

401-272-9330

proselli@cox.net;

401-447-1560

Rhode Island Progressive Democrats of
America

Andrew Aleman, Esq.

168 Elmgrove Avenue

Providence, RI 02906

andrew(@andrewaleman.com;

401-429-6779

Fighting Against Natural Gas and Burrillville
Against Spectra Expansion

Jillian Dubois, Esq.

The Law Office of Jillian Dubois

91 Friendship Street, 4" Floor

Providence, RI 02903

jillian.dubois.esq@gmail.com;

401-274-4591

Burrillville Town Council

c/o Louise Phaneuf, Town Clerk
105 Harrisville Main Street
Harrisville, RI 02830

Iphaneuf@burrillville.org;

401-568-4300

Thomas J. Kravitz, Town Planner tkravitz@burrillville.org; 401-568-4300
Town of Burrillville
144 Harrisville Main Street . e
Harrisville, RI 02830 jraymond@burrillville.org;
Joseph Raymond, Building Official

401-568-4300
Michael C. Wood, Town Manager mewood@burrillville.org egt 151658 0

Town of Burrillville
105 Harrisville Main Street
Harrisville, RI 02830

Mr. Leo Wold, Esq.

Department of Attorney General
150 South Main Street
Providence, RI 02903

LWold@riag.ri.cov;

401-274-4400

Public Utilities Commission
Cynthia Wilson Frias, Esq., Dep. Chief of Legal
Alan Nault, Rate Analyst

Cynthia. Wilsonfrias@puc.ri.gov:

Alan.nault@puc.ri.gov;

401-941-4500

Division of Public Utilities and Carriers

john.spirito@dpuc.ri.gov;

401-941-4500




John J. Spirito, Esq., Chief of Legal
Steve Scialabba, Chief Accountant
Tom Kogut, Chief of Information

steve.scialabba@dpuc.ri.gov:;

thomas.kogut@dpuc.ri.gov:

Matthew Jerzyk, Deputy Legal Counsel
Office of the Speaker of the House
State House, Room 302

Providence RI, 02903

mijerzyk@rilin.state.ri.us;

401-222-2466

Hon. Cale Keable, Esq.,
Representative of Burrillville and Glocester

Cale.keable@gmail.com;

401-222-2258

Nick Katkevich

nkatkevich@gmail.com;

Ambar Espinoza

aespinoza(@ripr.org;

Joseph Bucci, Acting Administrator
Highway and Bridge Maintenance Operations
RI Department of Transportation

joseph.bucci@dot.ri.gov:

Jared Rhodes, Chief
Statewide Planning Program

Jennifer Sternick
Chief of Legal Services
RI Department of Administration

jared.rhodes@doa.ri.gov:

Jennifer.sternick@doa.ri.gov;

Doug Gablinske, Executive Director
TEC-RI

doug@tecri.org;

Tim Faulkner tim@ecori.org; 401-330-6276
ecoRI News

111 Hope Street

Providence, RI 02906

Robert Tormey ritormey(@conanicutenergy.com; 617-306-1601

Conanicut Energy, LLC

Sally Mendzela

salgalpal@hotmail.com:

Keep Burrillville Beautiful
Paul LeFebvre

paul@acumenriskgroup.com:

401-714-4493

Mark Baumer

everydayyeah@gmail.com:

Nisha Swinton
Food & Water Watch New England

nswinton@fwwatch.org:

Kaitlin Kelliher

Kaitlin.kelliher@yahoo.com:

Joe Piconi, Jr.

jiggzy@hotmail.com;

Hon. Aaron Regunberg
Representative of Providence, District 4

Aaron.regunberg@gmail.com:




